ACT 75

H.B. NO. 1063

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Hawaii National Guard.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the governor for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. The purpose of this Act is to increase the authorization of the department of defense to expend interdepartmentally transferred funds for the Operation About Face program by increasing the amount for fiscal year 2006-2007 from \$4,700,000 to \$7,900,000 in item I-20 of section 3 of Act 178, Session Laws of Hawaii 2005, as amended by Act 160, Session Laws of Hawaii 2006.

The authorization to expend additional interdepartmentally transferred funds will allow the department of defense to receive and expend all the federal temporary assistance to needy families funds received from the department of human services for the Hawaii national guard's Operation About Face family of programs statewide. SECTION 3. Act 178, Session Laws of Hawaii 2005, as amended by Act 160, Session Laws of Hawaii 2006, is amended by amending item I-20 of section 3 to read as follows:

"20. DEF110 - AMELIORATION OF F	HYSICAL DISAST	TERS	
		122.80*	122.80*
OPERATING	DEF	7,992,197A 47.70*	8,067,074A 47.70*
	DEF	19,997,125N	69,674,625N
	DEF	S	464,458S
	DEF	U	[4,700,000U] <u>7,900,000U</u>
INVESTMENT CAPITAL	AGS AGS DEF DEF	1,639,000C 100,000N 100,000C	5,973,000C 100,000N 650,000C 4,000,000N''

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 18, 2007.)